
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
DAEDALUS SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor S Dugan (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs J Needham (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
Co-Opted 
Members: 

Mrs S M Bayford 
J M Englefield 
M J Ford, JP 
Mrs P Hayre 
Mrs K Mandry 
 
Mr Jonathan Butts 

 
Deputies: F Birkett 

Ms S Pankhurst 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel meeting 

held on 18 January 2024. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the 

Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or 
directions received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - 2024 Update: Progress and Next Steps 

(Pages 9 - 34) 
 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration which reviews 

the continued progress made at Daedalus and identifies the next steps, with a 2024 
Daedalus Update proposed for publication. 
  

7. Executive Business  
 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive that falls under the 

remit of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel. This will include decisions taken by the 
individual members during the same period. 
  

8. Scrutiny Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Daedalus Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 February 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor S Dugan (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs J Needham (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, M J Ford, JP, Mrs P Hayre and Mrs K Mandry 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

  
Mr Jonathan Butts 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  18 January 2024 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
17 July 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement at the meeting:  
  
‘In respect of Item 9 on today’s agenda, which is concerning the presentation 
on the Airport Operator Revenue Strategy and Marketing Plan, due to 
unforeseen circumstances this item has been withdrawn from this agenda and 
deferred to the next meeting of the Panel’. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION - DAEDALUS DELIVERY AND WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Strategic Sites Officer on the 
Daedalus Delivery and Work Programme. (A copy of this presentation is 
appended to these minutes) 
  
Members acknowledged that the potential of having electric charging points 
installed at the airport for electric planes, was a great step forward in the 
Council’s continuing Climate Change work. They did enquire as to the current 
and future demand for the electric planes as well as seeking information on 
whether other airfields already provide these facilities. The Strategic Sites 
Officer addressed the Panel and confirmed that a small number of airfields do 
already provide this facility but acknowledged that electric planes are still in the 
early days of development. Whilst there is only one type of electric plane 
available at present this is expected to grow in the future as this technology is 
developed.  
  
The Head of Asset Management provided a brief verbal update on Project 
Falcon which is concerning the proposed Search and Rescue Facility. 
Planning Permission has been granted, and the final conditionality associated 
with the transaction is being dealt with. It is anticipated that work on site will 
begin at the end of March. 
  
RESOLVED that the Members note the content of the presentation. 

Page 6



Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  18 January 2024 
 

 

 
7. PRESENTATION - SOLENT AIRPORT CARBON REDUCTION PLAN  

 
The Panel received a presentation from the Strategic Sites Officer and the 
Policy, Research and Engagement Officer on the Solent Airport Carbon 
Reduction Plan. (A copy of this presentation is appended to these minutes). 
  
Councillor Ford enquired as to how many vehicles are in the Council Fleet and 
how many of these vehicles are based at Solent Airport. The Policy, Research 
and Engagement Officer confirmed that there are approximately 122 vehicles 
in the Council’s fleet and 5 of these are based at the airport. 
  
The Chairman enquired as to whether there were any plans to replace the 
Control Tower entirely. The Director of Planning and Regeneration addressed 
the Panel and explained that at present there are no plans to replace the 
facility as this would be extremely costly. The Council is focusing on works to 
improve the facilities offered at the Control Tower, including a new Visual 
Control Room. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel note the content of the presentation. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the public and representatives of the press be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3, 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. PRESENTATION - AIRPORT OPERATOR REVENUE STRATEGY AND 
MARKETING PLAN  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to another meeting. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which falls under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, specifically in relation to Daedalus, 
including Executive Member decisions and Officer delegated decisions that 
have taken place since the last meeting of the Panel. 
  
The Panel considered the decisions at item 10(1) and 10(2) of the agenda. 
 
(1) Purchase of Strategic Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
Mr Jonathan  Butts asked questions of officers on this item. 
 
(2) Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business Park (South)  
 
Mr Jonathan Butts asked questions of officers on this item. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  18 January 2024 
 

 

 
 

11. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration addressed the Panel on this item 
and advised of a number of items that would be coming forward to the Panel in 
the new Municipal  Year. 
  
The Panel were then given the opportunity to put forward suggestions of items 
that they might like to scrutinise at future meetings. The Chairman commented 
that he would like to see regular updates on the progress of future plans for 
Daedalus. Councillor Ford suggested a map of the Daedalus site be provided 
to members setting out where projects are taking place and clearly identifying 
what is airside and non-airside, as members felt this would be useful in 
assisting them to better understand the overall site. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.03 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Report to 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 21 February 2024  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration  
 
Subject:  DAEDALUS VISION AND OUTLINE STRATEGY – 2024 UPDATE: 

PROGRESS AND NEXT STEPS 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Following acquisition of the Daedalus site In March 2015, the Council adopted the Daedalus 
Vision and Outline Strategy in October 2015 and the Vision was subsequently refreshed in 
February 2019.   
 
A report is now to be presented to the Executive at their meeting on 4 March 2024 which 
reviews the continued progress made at Daedalus and identifies the next steps, with a 2024 
Daedalus Update proposed for publication.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Panel is invited to review the 4 March 2024 Executive report and the associated 2024 
Daedalus Update publication (attached at Appendix A) and consider whether it wishes to 
pass any comments on to the Executive to assist with their consideration of the report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
04 March 2024 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - 2024 Update: 
Progress and Next Steps 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: 
A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
Maintaining and Extending Prosperity 
 

  
Purpose:  
 
To review the progress made in delivering the Council’s adopted Vision and Outline 
Strategy for Daedalus and to approve the next steps identified for the site. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
 
In March 2015, the Council acquired 369 acres of land at Daedalus, mainly 
comprising an airfield and two development areas to the east and west. In October 
2015, after extensive engagement with various interested parties and a two-month 
period of public consultation, the Council formally adopted its Vision together with a 
series of Objectives designed to achieve it.  

In February 2019, the Executive revisited the Vision and considered the progress 
made in fulfilling the stated Objectives.  It also considered what had changed since 
2015 and identified the priority actions for a five-year period (2019 – 2023) to ensure 
the continued development and vibrancy of the airport and its adjacent business 
parks. 

That five-year period has now concluded and a 2024 Update has therefore been 
prepared outlining the progress made at Daedalus since the 2015 Vision and 2019 
refresh; this is set out at Appendix A.   

The 2024 Update demonstrates that significant continued progress has been made 
in delivering the Vision for Daedalus over the last five years.  Faraday Business 
Park has been successfully progressed with the build and full occupation of the 
speculative business units, together with the full letting of the business hangers.  
Major investment has taken place at Solent Airport with new air traffic services 
introduced, taxiway resurfacing undertaken, and the forthcoming introduction of 
aeronautical ground lighting.  The Skills and Innovation cluster has been further 
supported with the opening of Fareham College’s CETC facility, and now the future 
development of Bristow’s Search and Research Training facility.  And finally, the 

Page 11



Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Park has been delivered including children’s 
play area and Daedalus sculpture.  
 
Recognising the delivery achieved, next steps have now been identified in the 2024 
Update to ensure progress continues to be made in accordance with the Vision and, 
if these are agreed, they will guide investment decisions at Daedalus in the coming 
years.  
 
The 2024 Update was reported to the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel on 21 February 
2024, and the comments of the Panel will be presented to the Executive for their 
consideration.   
 
Once this report has been considered by the Executive, the 2024 Update publication 
will be shared with interested parties in mid/late March.  Social media and local 
media opportunities will also be use
[...]
on our 
ambitions to attract new business, including more corporate and commercial aviation.  The airport is 
twice as busy today as it was when we took it over in 2015 and returns over six times the revenue, while 
maintaining its exemplary safety record.

Our investment has also paid for the hugely popular Café @ 05 and our Corporate Lounge Facilities: 

AIRPORT FACILITIES

Our ambitious plans for Solent Airport have been buffeted 
by headwinds from time to time but today we are proud to 
offer one of the best general aviation airports in the UK.

Page 26



13

AGL is a series of lights which run along the length of the main runway and taxiways so that pilots can 
see where to land their aircraft. 

AGL, in conjunction with the Performance Based Navigation instrument-based approach procedure also 
being developed, will provide certainty that aircraft will always be able to land as planned, despite poor 
weather or after dark. 

It will increase airport movements, improve the airport’s revenue position and may also attract new 
tenants to the airport whose operations rely on this level of certainty. 

This, in turn, will generate job opportunities in the Borough and strengthen the role of Daedalus at the 
heart of Fareham’s economy.

Once AGL is installed, the airport will be able to extend its opening hours to 9am-6pm throughout the 
year, rather than having to close much earlier in the winter months due to poor light.

This major improvement at the airport has led to a further programme of investment to ensure its 
continued safe operation and to grow its competitive position. 

This programme of work includes new airport fuel assets, safety improvements to the Visual Control 
Room at the Control Tower required by the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) and upgrades to the runway, 
taxiways and hangers.

AERONAUTICAL GROUND LIGHTING AT SOLENT AIRPORT

The installation of Aeronautical Ground Lighting (AGL) at 
Solent Airport has been a key objective of the Council’s 

[...]
w’s new Search and Rescue Training facility at Faraday  
Business Park 

•  Progress a business case for the development of a ‘Next Steps’ scheme to accommodate  
growing businesses 

• Begin the master planning of Swordfish Business Park and associated infrastructure works  

•  Seek to Introduce facilities for business park occupiers such as a complementary food and  
beverage offer

SOLENT AIRPORT

•  Develop a growth plan to expand corporate, rotary and military air traffic 

•  Consider airspace change certification to enable drone operations alongside manned  
aviation traffic

•  Market the airport to new aircraft operators and Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul  
(MRO) businesses

•  Progress the installation of Performance Based Navigation

•  Upgrade the Visual Control Room at the Control Tower 

•  Plan and implement Airport Operator arrangements 

•  Develop a business case for investing in additional airport infrastructure, such as aircraft parking 

•  Develop a business case for additional hangars for commercial uses and managed hangarage

• Market the location for commercial filming and photography 

COMMUNITY BENEFITS

•  Support events and festivals

• Prepare plans and a business case to provide a heritage facility

ENVIRONMENTAL

• Investigate opportunities for electric vehicle charging and renewable energy across the entire site

•  Introduce alternative aviation fuels and power services, including UL91 unleaded fuel supply and 
electric aircraft charging

Page 33



Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - 2024 Update: Progress and Next Steps
	DRAFT Executive Report - Daedalus Vision Strategy Update
	Daedalus_High_Flying_Success_Brochure






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor S Dugan (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs J Needham (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, J M Englefield and M J Ford, JP 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources (Item 6) 
 

 
 



Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  21 February 2024 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Mrs P Hayre, and Mr 
Jonathan Butts. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
18 January 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. DAEDALUS VISION AND OUTLINE STRATEGY - 2024 UPDATE: 
PROGRESS AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy, which provided an update on 
progress made to date, and the next steps for the strategy. 
  
Members all agreed that the Daedalus 2024 Update was a fantastic ‘brochure’ 
document which highlighted the positive progress that has been made at 
Daedalus to date. They were keen for Officers to ensure that this is well 
publicised as they felt that there is a lack of public knowledge of all of the 
facilities that are available on the site. 
  
The Chairman addressed the Panel and suggested that a recommendation is 
made to the Executive that reference is made in the Next Steps section of the 
Daedalus 2024 Update which highlights the key continued role of the general 
aviation sector at Solent Airport, alongside work to attract other aviation 
sectors. In particular the published Government policy on Flightpath to the 
Future; a Strategic Framework for the Aviation Sector was seen as highly 
relevant to Solent Airport as the policy focuses on how local government and 
industry can work together to deliver a successful aviation for the future. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources, addressed the Panel on this item. He 
informed members that the Council is a member of the Strategic Aviation 
Special Interest Group which is made up of local authorities and is a forum for 
them to discuss strategic aviation policies and major issues. 
  



Daedalus Scrutiny Panel  21 February 2024 
 

 

Councillor Needham enquired as to whether there are any opportunities for 
commercial flights at Daedalus in the future. Councillor Woodward addressed 
the Panel to confirm that this could be possible in the future, firstly however 
they need to install both the Aeronautical Ground Lighting and the 
Performance Based Navigation system, which will allow pilots to be able to 
see where to land their aircrafts and will provide certainty that they will always 
be able to land despite poor weather conditions. 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

(i)            The Panel recommends that the Executive add an additional 
reference in the Next Steps section of the Daedalus 2024 Update 
which highlights the key continued role of the general aviation sector 
at Solent Airport.; and 
  

(ii)          Recommends that the Executive endorse the recommendations set 
out in its report at its meeting on 4 March 2024. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
There were no Executive items of business to consider. 
 

8. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Chairman provided members with an update on this item, following 
Councillor Ford’s suggestion at the last meeting for a map of the Daedalus site 
be provided to members, setting out where projects are taking place, and 
identifying that which is air-side and that which is non-aside, this is currently 
being worked on and it is hoped that this will be provided to members before 
the next meeting of the Panel in June 2024. 
  
Councillor Englefield asked if they could be provided with more information 
regarding wildlife preservation and how this is managed on the site. The Head 
of Asset Management addressed the Panel on this point and confirmed that 
managing wildlife on the site is difficult due to the nature of the site, and the 
dangers that the wildlife and aircrafts can pose to one another. He explained 
that the purchase of the land at Mill Lane, was part of this mitigation as they 
looked for areas of land where the displaced wildlife could use instead. 
  
There were no further suggestions put forward for this item. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.33 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


